(+) Long Term Debt 72,749.4 80,603.9 -9.7% 61,123.3 19.0% 15,355.1 14,443.8 6.3% 10,728.5 43.1%

% of the Gross Debt 86.8% 87.1% 90.6% 86.8% 87.1% 90.6%
(-) Cash and Equivalents 17,281.8 23,239.2 -25.6% 10,258.5 68.5% 3,647.6 4,164.3 -12.4% 1,800.6 102.6%

Net Debt 66,488.5 69,279.0 -4.0% 57,173.1 16.3% 14,033.6 12,414.5 13.0% 10,035.1 39.8%

Leverage 1.36x 1.52x 1.76x 1.53x 1.46x 1.67x

R$ Million US$ Million

(1,927)

1.46x

1.53x

USD²

89.2%

BRL

10.8%

9

6,67% p.a.

4.10% p.a.

Debt Maturity Schedule

(US$ Mn)¹

Bonds

63%

Term Loan

14%

Banks

16%

CRA

7%

INDEBTEDNESS (Cont.)

SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

CURRENCY & COST
BREAKDOWN

1Q22 CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

¹ Includes funds available in cash and revolving guaranteed credit lines from JBS USA.
² Includes debts in other currencies, such as Euros and Canadian Dollars.
³ Converted to dollars considering the value of R$1,013 million in April.

3,648
3,444

2,326

217

499

105

2,361
1,920

1,024

2,022

1,578
1,758

3,236

888

1,997

204

1,997

253

14

240

5,645¹ 5,694¹

Cash and equivalents Revolving credit facilities
Proforma with CRA

maturing in 2027, 2032 and 2037

10

1Q22 BUSINESS UNITS

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS R$

BUSINESS UNITS – USGAAP US$

Million 1Q22 4Q21 ∆% 1Q21 ∆% LTM 1Q22
Net Revenue

Seara R$ 9,487.7 10,121.4 -6.3% 7,842.2 21.0% 38,169.0
JBS Brazil R$ 14,329.3 14,072.9 1.8% 11,533.3 24.2% 56,599.3
JBS Beef North America R$ 28,990.0 32,676.6 -11.3% 23,822.4 21.7% 120,784.8
JBS Australia R$ 7,418.1 8,649.1 -14.2% 6,172.4 20.2% 30,102.0
JBS USA Pork R$ 9,947.4 10,624.4 -6.4% 8,787.9 13.2% 42,236.6
Pilgrim's Pride R$ 22,173.3 22,530.5 -1.6% 17,897.9 23.9% 83,949.1
Others R$ 995.3 1,109.6 -10.3% 850.9 17.0% 3,992.6
Eliminations R$ -2,474.6 -2,592.3 -4.5% -1,655.8 49.5% -9,522.5
Total R$ 90,866.6 97,192.1 -6.5% 75,251.2 20.8% 366,310.9

Adjusted EBITDA
Seara R$ 616.2 1,135.0 -45.7% 932.6 -33.9% 3,544.1
JBS Brazil R$ 438.2 696.7 -37.1% 236.3 85.4% 2,520.5
JBS Beef North America R$ 4,108.6 7,105.7 -42.2% 2,638.8 55.7% 25,715.0
JBS Australia R$ 445.2 691.6 -35.6% 89.4 398.0% 2,120.7
JBS USA Pork R$ 1,232.7 1,177.4 4.7% 1,026.3 20.1% 4,447.5
Pilgrim's Pride R$ 3,207.5 2,314.3 38.6% 1,916.2 67.4% 10,400.6
Others R$ 39.1 32.2 21.4% 39.8 -1.8% 132.8
Eliminations R$ -2.7 -2.7 -0.1% -2.7 0.0% -11.0
Total R$ 10,084.8 13,150.2 -23.3% 6,876.8 46.7% 48,870.3

Adjusted EBITDA Margin
Seara % 6.5% 11.2% -4.7 p.p. 11.9% -5.4 p.p. 9.3%
JBS Brazil % 3.1% 5.0% -1.9 p.p. 2.0% 1.0 p.p. 4.5%
JBS Beef North America % 14.2% 21.7% -7.6 p.p. 11.1% 3.1 p.p. 21.3%
JBS Australia % 6.0% 8.0% -2.0 p.p. 1.4% 4.6 p.p. 7.0%
JBS USA Pork % 12.4% 11.1% 1.3 p.p. 11.7% 0.7 p.p. 10.5%
Pilgrim's Pride % 14.5% 10.3% 4.2 p.p. 10.7% 3.8 p.p. 12.4%
Others % 3.9% 2.9% 1.0 p.p. 4.7% -0.8 p.p. 3.3%
Total % 11.1% 13.5% -2.4 p.p. 9.1% 2.0 p.p. 13.3%

Million 1Q22 4Q21 ∆% 1Q21 ∆% LTM 1Q22
Net Revenue

JBS Beef North America US$ 5,539.8 5,853.2 -5.4% 4,352.8 27.3% 22,630.5

JBS Australia US$ 1,417.6 1,549.3 -8.5% 1,127.8 25.7% 5,634.7

JBS USA Pork US$ 1,900.9 1,903.0 -0.1% 1,605.7 18.4% 7,921.4

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,240.4 4,038.8 5.0% 3,273.4 29.5% 15,744.5

Adjusted EBITDA

JBS Beef North America US$ 791.8 1,240.1 -36.2% 522.6 51.5% 4,869.6

JBS Australia US$ 93.2 104.4 -10.7% 9.3 902.2% 371.0

JBS USA Pork US$ 186.8 229.8 -18.7% 127.5 46.5% 825.1

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 501.8 316.7 58.4% 253.8 97.7% 1,537.0

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

JBS Beef North America % 14.3% 21.2% -6.9 p.p. 12.0% 2.3 p.p. 21.5%

JBS Australia % 6.6% 6.7% -0.2 p.p. 0.8% 5.7 p.p. 6.6%

JBS USA Pork % 9.8% 12.1% -2.2 p.p. 7.9% 1.9 p.p. 10.4%

Pilgrim's Pride % 11.8% 7.8% 4.0 p.p. 7.8% 4.1 p.p. 9.8%

In 1Q22, Seara recorded a net revenue of R$9.5 billion, an increase of 21% compared to 1Q21, as a result of
6.3% higher volumes and a 13.8% increase in average sales price.

Sales in the domestic market, which accounted for approximately 48% of the unit's revenue for the period,
totaled R$4.6 billion, 17% higher than in 1Q21. The prepared products category maintained its growth trend
and recorded an increase of 17% in average sales price and 0.6% in volume. This performance is the result of
investments in quality and innovation made by Seara in recent years. According to Kantar, in the “Brand